Having considered that (i) the proposed grant of the Specific Mandate will provide the

Company with an additional financing alternative to capture any capital raising or prospective

investment, in a timely manner; (ii) the equity financing by using the Specific Mandate is less

costly and time-consuming than raising fund by way of rights issue or open offer; and (iii) it is

reasonable for the Company to maintain its flexibility in the selection of the best financing method

for its future business development, the Company is of the view that the proposed grant of the

Specific Mandate is in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

– 11 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 3,317,622,179 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately

after the Completion (assuming that there will be no further changes in the number of total issued

Shares prior to the Completion), are as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately
after Completion

No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

Liu Yi 618,044,000 18.63 618,044,000 15.49

COFCO Capital (Hong Kong)

Co. Ltd. 416,666,666 12.56 416,666,666 10.45

Subscriber I – – 70,000,000 1.76

Subscriber II – – 80,000,000 2.01

Subscriber III – – 160,000,000 4.01

Subscriber IV – – 360,000,000 9.03

Ms. Wei Qing (Note 1, 2) 79,996,000 2.41 79,996,000 2.01

Mr. Fan Guocheng (Note 1) 800,000 0.02 800,000 0.02

Other public Shareholders 2,202,115,513 66.38 2,202,115,513 55.22

Total 3,317,622,179 100.00 3,987,622,179 100.00

– 12 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1) Ms. Wei Qing and Mr. Fan Guocheng are the executive Directors.

2) Ms. Wei Qing is beneficially interested in 70,000,000 Shares through Sunny Sky Capital

Management Limited.

3) The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, the total of the

percentage figures as presented may not be equal to the arithmetic sum of the individual items.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save as disclosed in the table below, the Company has not undertaken any equity fund raising

activities over the period from the date twelve months prior to the date of the announcement of the